OS-2 (10-08)



June 20, 2011

Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

> Application of the Department of Transportation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for approval to alter the crossing by lowering the roadway where State Route 0051, Section A63 (West Carson Street Viaduct) crosses beneath the two tracks of Norfolk Southern Railway (DOT No. 510 610 R) M.P. 2.30 in the City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County; and the allocation of costs incident thereto.

Application
Docket No. _____

Dear Ms. Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing please find the original and three copies of the PUC Application from the Department of Transportation.

A copy of this application has been served upon the parties in the Certificate of service attached to the application.

Should you have any questions or require further information, please contact Mr. Donald Harvey, Grade Crossing Engineer, at (412) 429-5040 or at <u>donharvey@state.pa.us</u>.

Respectfully submitted,

Cheryl Moon-Sirianni, P.E. Assistant District Executive Design Division Engineering District 11-0 Department of Transportation

Enclosure

1100/DEH/lh

cc: Parties of Record Gina D'Alfonso, Assistant Counsel-in-Charge



BEFORE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Application of the Department of Transportation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for approval to alter the crossing by lowering the roadway where State Route 0051, Section A63 (West Carson Street Viaduct) crosses beneath the two tracks of Norfolk Southern Railway (DOT No. 510 610 R) M.P. 2.30 in the City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County; and the allocation of costs incident thereto. Application
Docket No.

To the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission:

- 1. The name and address of applicant are Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation, Mark J. Chappell, P.E., Chief, Utilities and Right-of-Way Section, PO Box 3362, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3362.
- 2. The name and address of attorney for the applicant are Andrew S. Gordon, Chief Counsel, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation, Office of Chief Counsel, P.O. Box 8212, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8212.
- 3. The applicant is an agency of Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, organized and existing under the Administrative Code of 1929, 71 P.S. § 511, et. seq. and generally 36 P.S. § 670 401 et. seq.
- 4. It is desirable to lower the roadway under the subject bridge by approximately one (1') foot to provide a 16'-1" vertical clearance. This crossing project is being done in conjunction with the State Route 51 (West Carson Street Viaduct) project.
- 5. The names and addresses of the persons, parties and entities concerned in, or affected by the proposed construction, to the best of the applicant's knowledge, are shown in the certificate of service.
- 6. State Route 0051, Section A63 crosses beneath the two tracks of Norfolk Southern Railway Company at Segment 0480, Offset 0640 and said crossing should be altered as indicated. The current ADT for State Route 0051, Section A63 is 16,045 vehicles with 8% trucks.
- 7. The estimated total cost for the West Carson Viaduct Project is \$15,000,000.00. The funding for the project will be 80% Federal Funds and 20% State Funds..
- 8. This project is necessary and proper for the safety and convenience of the public.
- 9. A conference of all parties of interest should be held to discuss the proposed alteration. $n \forall \exists \forall n \forall \forall d \forall d$

SULLIUN 23 AMIO: 10

Wherefore, Applicant prays your Honorable Commission to approve the application:

•

Respectfully Submitted:

Assistant District Executive, Design Division District Engineering 11-0 Department of Transportation

Application of the Department of Transportation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for approval to alter the crossing by lowering the roadway where State Route 0051, Section A63 (West Carson Street Viaduct) crosses beneath the two tracks of Norfolk Southern Railway (DOT No. 510 610 R) M.P. 2.30 in the City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County; and the allocation of costs incident thereto. Application Docket No.

VERIFICATION

I, Donald E. Harvey, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this manner. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA C.S. §4904

(relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Date: 6-20-2011

Donald E. Harvey U District Grade Crossing Engineer

RECEIVED

JUN 23 2011

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU Application of the Department of Transportation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for approval to alter the crossing by lowering the roadway where State Route 0051, Section A63 (West Carson Street Viaduct) crosses beneath the two tracks of Norfolk Southern Railway (DOT No. 510 610 R) M.P. 2.30 in the City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County; and the allocation of costs incident thereto. Application Docket No.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon the participants listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 PA Code §1.54, by first class mail, postage prepaid:

Mr. Mark J. Chappell, P.E., Chief Utilities and Right-of-Way Section Bureau of Design, PENNDOT P.O. Box 3362 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3362

Mr. H. Daniel Cessna, P.E., District Executive Engineering District 11-0 Pennsylvania Department of Transportation 45 Thoms Run Road Bridgeville, PA 15017

Mr. Tom Bracey, Senior Engineer Public Improvements Norfolk Southern Railway Company 1200 Peachtree Street Atlanta, GA 30309

Mr. Luke Ravenstahl, Mayor City of Pittsburgh City County Building, RM. 514 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Mr. Thomas Donatelli, P.E., Director Allegheny County Department of Public Works 542 Forbes Avenue, Room 501 Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Ms. Debbie Delia Verizon of PA Right-of-Way Department 15 East Montgomery Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15212

RECEIVED

JUN 23 2011

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU Mr. Jim Runatz Duquesne Light Company 2825 New Beaver Avenue, Building 6 Pittsburgh, PA 15233-1003

Mr. Tom Palmosina Pittsburgh Water & Sewer Authority Engineering and Construction Division Penn Liberty Plaza 1 1200 Penn Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Mr. Matt Hill Level 3 Communications 200 Technology Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Mr. Bill Macaulay Qwest Communications 113 Loire Valley Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15209

Mr. Rick Moslen Comcast, Inc. 200 Industry Drive, 3rd Floor Pittsburgh, PA 15275

Mr. Steve Scherling Columbia Gas Company 350 Kentucky Avenue Rochester, PA 15074

Mr. Sean Kozielec Equitable Gas Company 200 Allegheny Center Mall Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5352

Mr. Ford McLean AT&T 355 North Tower Road Fombell, PA 16123-9729

Mr. Dave Borneman Allegheny County Sanitary Authority 3300 Preble Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15233-1092

Dated this <u>20⁺ⁿ</u> Day of <u>June</u> 2011

Donald E. Harvey U District Grade Crossing Engineer



www.dot.state.pa.us

PA Department of Transportation Engineering District 11-0 45 Thoms Run Road Bridgeville, PA 15017



Ms. Rose Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265